ORDINANCE NO. 3716

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF NORTH RICHLAND HILLS, TEXAS, GRANTING A FRANCHISE AND APPROVING A CONTRACT FOR SOLID WASTE COLLECTION AND RECYCLING SERVICES WITH REPUBLIC WASTE SERVICES OF TEXAS, LTD.

- WHEREAS, in order to protect the public health and safety of the citizens of North Richland Hills, the North Richland Hills City Council finds it necessary to provide solid waste and recycling services; and
- WHEREAS, the City Council finds it in the best interest of the public to provide such solid waste and recycling services through a private collection disposal and recycling contractor; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City Council finds that the contract attached hereto will provide such services at the best rates and under the best terms available, including price, dependability and quality of service to the residents of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH RICHLAND HILLS, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council does and hereby adopts the above findings, which are incorporated herein into this Ordinance.
- Section 2. The contract attached hereto as "**Attachment A**," and made a part hereof, is hereby approved as a franchise with Republic Waste Services of Texas, Ltd.
- Section 3. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the contract attached hereto as the act and deed of the City.
- Section 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately after its passage and having been read at two (2) regular meetings of the City Council as required by Article IX, Section 5 of the North Richland Hills City Charter.

PASSED AND APPROVED on this the 13th day of December, 2021.

CIT)		$M \cap D$	ги в	ІСЦІ І		шп	10
CH 1	I UF	NUR	ІПК	ICHL/	4IVU	піь	LJ.

Ву:		
	Oscar Trevino,	Mayor

ATTEST:						
Alicia Richardson, City Secretary/Governance Officer						
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAILITY:						
Maleshia B. McGinnis, City Attorney						
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:						
Karen Manila, Assistant City Manager						
First Reading:						
Second Reading:						

ATTACHMENT A

TO

CITY OF NORTH RICHLAND HILLS ORDINANCE NO. 3716

REPUBLIC WASTE SERVICES OF TEXAS, LTD.

SOLID WASTE AND RECYCLABLES COLLECTION, TRANSPORTATION, DISPOSAL, AND PROCESSING CONTRACT